First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 24 August 2022 at 5 pm.

No. S 695

HUMAN ORGAN TRANSPLANT ACT 1987

HUMAN ORGAN TRANSPLANT (DECLARATION OF HOSPITALS) (MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS) NOTIFICATION 2022

In exercise of the powers conferred by the definition of "hospital" in section 2 of the Human Organ Transplant Act 1987, the Minister for Health makes the following Notification:

Citation and commencement

1. This Notification is the Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospitals) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Notification 2022 and is deemed to have come into operation on 31 December 2021.

Amendment of Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospitals) Notification 2004

- **2.** In the Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospitals) Notification 2004 (G.N. No. S 399/2004)
 - (a) in paragraph 2(a) and (b), replace "Part IVA" with "Part 4A"; and
 - (b) in the Schedule, in the Part heading of Parts I and II, replace "PART IVA" with "PART 4A".

Amendment of Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospitals) Notification 2005

3. In paragraph 2 of the Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospitals) Notification 2005 (G.N. No. S 293/2005), replace "Part IVA" with "Part 4A".

Amendment of Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospital) Notification 2010

4. In paragraph 2 of the Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospital) Notification 2010 (G.N. No. S 574/2010), replace "Part IVA" with "Part 4A".

Amendment of Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospital) Notification 2013

5. In paragraph 2 of the Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospital) Notification 2013 (G.N. No. S 296/2013), replace "Part IVA" with "Part 4A".

Amendment of Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospital) Notification 2015

6. In paragraph 2 of the Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospital) Notification 2015 (G.N. No. S 561/2015), replace "Part IVA" with "Part 4A".

Amendment of Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospitals) Notification 2018

7. In paragraph 2 of the Human Organ Transplant (Declaration of Hospitals) Notification 2018 (G.N. No. S 565/2018), replace "Part IVA" with "Part 4A".

Made on 19 August 2022.

CHAN YENG KIT Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Health, Singapore.

[MH:78:18; AG/LEGIS/SL/131A/2020/4 Vol. 1]